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GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

This documentation contains information that is refer to
installation, utilization and maintenance of motors to be used
in potentially explosive areas with presence of combustible gas
and/or dust. Consequently, it must be used in compliance with
related regulations and technical standards.

The information of these instructions is only suitable for use
by qualified personnel. The person responsible for safety must
therefore ensure that the machine is transported, installed,
operated, maintained and repaired by qualified

A personnel only, who must have:

- specific training and experience, including
instruction on the various types of protection and the general
principles of area classification,

- knowledge of applicable standards and laws,
- the skill to recognise and avoid possible danger.

Electric rotating motors have dangerous parts: during
operation they have live and rotating components.Therefore:
- improper use,
- the removal of protective covers and the disconnection of
protection devices,
- inadequate inspection and maintenance,
can result in severe personal injury or property damage.

INSTALLATION

Installation must comply with the rules of the standard

EN 60079-14
Before the installation in an explosive atmosphere, the installer
must ensure that the motor is suitable fort he classified area in
consideration of the different inflammable substances present
in the installation area (please verify the marking on the
motor plate before installation.)
The motor must be installed only by qualified people with
knowledge about electrical aparatus for explosive gas and/or
dust atmospheres and electrical installations in hazardous areas
and has to be done with the knowledge about electrical
apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres and electrical
installations in hazardous areas and has to be done with the
motor and driven machine at standstill, electrically dead and
locked against restart.

The rating on the nameplate coresponds to voltage and
frequency of the power supply and all other electrical and
mechanical data, as well as the safety data regarding the motor
(protection type, temperature class, ambient temperature etc.).
The coupling components must be assembled by suitable tools
to protect the bearings. After assembly check that the coupling
components are well fixed on the shaft end; they must be
properly pushed against the shaft shoulder.

The motors must be installed in a proper position so that
cooling air can go in and out easily. The ventilation must not
be hindered and the outgoing air must not be directly sucked
in again. To keep a good cooling of the motor, there must be a
minimum distance of 40mm between the fan cover and another
element capable of to reduce the air aspiration of the
ventilation. Avoid heat sources near the motor that might affect
the temperatures both of cooling air and the motor.

In case of outdoor installation protect the motor from
solar radiation and extremes of weather.

It is advisable to protect the motor with such as overcurrent
devices and torque limiters where it is not protected by
winding temperature transducers connected to appropriate
switchgear.

Check the direction of rotation of rotation with the
motor not coupled fastening the shaft key to avoid its
violent ejecton during rotation. If the direction of
rotation is not as desired, disconnect the motor and wait until
the motor is completely stopped and interchange two phases at
the terminals.

CABLE ENTRIES

Cable entries shall comply with the standards protection types
and atmospheres..

T EN 600790
GAS Exd(orExdb) | -30°C,+40°C | £\ eog79.1

T EN 600790
DUST Exth 30°C,+40°C | N 60079-31

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Only qualified people are allowed to connect the motor to the
power supply.

The connection to the electric suply must be done by through
the cable entry certified in accordance with the European
Standards showed above in compliance with Directive ATEX
2014/34/EU.

In case of motor complete with cable, the free end of the cable
should be connected in a safe zone or inside an Ex enclosure
with a type of protection suitable fort the explosive
atmosphere.

Always refer to the data printed on the nameplate for voltage
and frequency to ensure the motor is appropriate fort he mains
supply.

Voltage tolerance is +/-5% for 50 Hz and +-3% for 60 Hz
operation.

Check and make sure that, in the case of star/delta start, the
switching from star to delta can only be executed after the
starting current of the star step has fallen; this is important
because of the risk of not allowed operational loads

EARTH CONNECTION

In addition to the earth screw terminal fitted inside the

terminal box, another external one must be on the
motor frame.If the line conductors have a section S the earth
connection have to be.

Earth conductor Line conductor
=S S < 16mn?
16 16mm? < S < 35mm?®
>0.58 S > 35mm?

WIRING DIAGRAM

Schemel: Single Phase Electric Motors
Connection Diagram

Aux. Winding
(22)

Capacitor
(Cn
— Main Winding

(U2)

‘— Aux. Winding
21

|
Phase Input —
Main Winding

U1y

MOTORS FOR INVERTER DUTY

In case the motors are supplied by inverter, they shall

A be provided with protectors inside the windings

(normally PTC thermistors), capable of assuring the respect of

temperature class limits. Such devices shall be connected to a

control device able to cut off power to the motor in case of
reaching of limit temperature.

MAINTANENCE AND REPAIR

Maintenance operations for motors installed in
A hazardous areas, must be carried out according to

standard EN 60079-19.
All maintenance and inspection operations must be carried out
with the machine at standstill and disconnected from the power
supply. Do not open the terminal box of a motor installed in a
hazardous area before all the supplies are de energised and
insulated. The terminal box must not be opened if combustible
dust is present. Every 3000 hours of service verify and restore,
if necesary, the grease on the
V-rings. Periodically verify: motor cleanliness, and free
passage of cooling air correct tightening of electrical
connections, of fastening screws free motor running
with low vibration (v eff<3,5mm/s) and absence of
anomalous noises; where there is high vibration and/or
noise verify the motor fastening, machine balancing and that
the bearings are in good condition.

Repairs shall be made in accordance with the rules as

A defined in standard EN 60079-19. Repairs can only

be done under the control and authorization of MIKSAN
MOTOR SAN ve TIC. A.S

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE

On receipt verify that the motor has not been damaged during
transport and in this case avoid any installation and
communicate immediately to the transport service.

Do not use any projection of the motor body to hang the motor
for transport purposes.

Store motors in a dry, dust free and low vibration (v eff<0,2
mm/s) area to prevent bearing damage. Before commissioning,
the insulation resistance must be measured. In case of values

<1,5 M the winding must be dried.

PERMISSIBLE LOAD

Fi—Thrst Eg Max Max Max
" ,L. Motor Bearings radial axial axial
I size load load load
— inL/2 (Thrust) (Pull)
|LD
f 56 6201-2Z C3
Lo /.‘ 63 6202-7ZC3 | 356 240 110
— 71 6202-7ZC3 | 356 300 140
80 6204-7ZC3_| 580 400 190
MARKING
( € Marking of conformity to the
European Directives
@ Specific marking of explosion
protection
1l Surface chemical industries
2 High level of protection category
G Combustible gas atmosphere
Ex db IIC Flameproof motor, Gas group,
T4 Temperature class
D Combustible dust atmosphere
Ex th I1IC tb enclosure suitable for Zone 21
T120C Max surface temperature
Ta Ambient temperature range
mb Encapsulation
AB: laboratory which issues the CE
type certificate
AB XX ATEX yyyy xx: year of issue of certificate
yyyy: number of CE type certificate
2777 Notified Body that gives the Product
Quality Assurance Notification
MODULAR COMPONENTS
Motor size Flanges Feet Terminal box Cover
56 M5x10 - MB5x12
63 M5x16 M5x16 MB5x12
71 M5x16 M6x16 MB5x12
80 M5x16 M6X16 M5X12

Screw quality 8.8
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GENEL GUVENLIK TALIMATI

Bu dokiiman yanic1 gaz ve/veya toz ihtiva eden patlayict
ortamlarda kullanilacak olan motorlarin montaj, kullamm ve
bakimu igin gerekli talimatlari igermektedir. Buna mukabil, bu
bilgiler techizata iliskin direktif ve teknik standartlara uyum
icinde kullanilmalidir. Bu dokiiman yalniz yetkili personel
kullanimt i¢in hazirlanmistir.

Giivenlikten sorumlu kisi iiriiniin nakliyat, devreye
alma, bakim ve tamir iglemlerinin asagida belirtilen
teknik donanima sahip personel tarafindan
gergeklestirildiginden emin olmalidir:
- Atex direktifince belirlenmis olan koruma kategorileri ve
patlayict ortam smuflari hakkinda bilgi ve tecriibe sahibi
olmak,
- Uyulmas: gereken direktif, standart ve kanunlar hakkinda
bilgi sahibi olmak,
- Olas1 patlama tehlikelerini ngérebilme ve tanilayabilme
yetisine sahip olmak.

Elektrik makinalar1 galiyma esasinda hareketli
pargalari sebebiyle tehlike ihtiva eder.
Bu nedenle:

- hatali kullanim,
- koruyucu parga ve cihazlarin ¢ikarilmasi/devre dis1

birakilmasi,
- bakim iglemlerinin ihmal edilmesi,
insan saglhig1 ve miilkiyetinin zararina sebebiyet verebilir.

DEVREYE ALMA

A Devreye alma islemleri EN 60079-14 standardinda
belirtilen kurallara uygun olarak yapilmaldir.
Patlayici ortamda montaj islemi gergeklestirilmeden once
montdr kullanilan motorun bulunan patlayict ortamda
kullanima uygun oldugunu teyit etmelidir.

Motorun montaji sadece patlayict ortamlarda kullanilan
elektriksel teghizat hakkinda bilgi sahibi personel tarafindan
gergeklestirilmelidir.

Montaj islemi sirasinda motor mili hareketsiz ve besleme
geriliminden baglantisi kesilmis bir sekilde
gergeklestirilmelidir. Motor etiketi {izerinde nominal gerilim,
frekans, mekanik baglanti ve koruma sinifi bilgileri

bulunmaktadir. Cesitli kaplin ve mekanik baglant1 aparatlari
uygun techizatla rulmanlara zarar vermeyecek sekilde
gergeklestirilmelidir. Motorun mekanik flang/ayak
baglantisinin rijit yapildigindan emin olunuz. Kuplaj
aparatlarmin mil tizerinde uygun bir sekilde konumlandirilip
sabitlendiginden emin olunmalidir. Motorlar sogutucu hava
akisini engelleyecek bir nesne/ortamimn bulunmadigi bir
konuma yerlestirmelidir. Sogutma tasin1 tikayacak, hava
akisini engelleyecek bir durum séz konusu olmamali ve fandan
¢ikan hava tekrar fana geri ddonmemelidir. Motor sogutmasinin
iyi seviyede tutmak igin sogutma tasi ile hava akigmni
engelleyebilecek herhangi bir nesne arasinda en az 40mm
mesafe bulunmalidir. Motor ve sogutucu hava sicakligini
etkileyebilecek herhangi bir 181 kaynagi motor yakininda
bulunmamalidir. D1s mekanda ¢alisacak olan motorlarin giines
radyasyonundan ve standart dis1 hava kosullarindan korunmasi
gerekir. Motorun sargi sicaklik termistorii ya da termal salterle
korunmadig1 uygulamalarda asir1 akim rolesi ya da moment
sinirlama cihazlariyla tesisatinin gergeklestirilmesi tavsiye
edilir.

Motorun doniiy yoniiniin tayininde bosta ¢alistirmasindan
once, yerinden gikarak kazaya sebebiyet vermesini 6nlemek
icin kamay1 ¢ikariniz. Doniis hareketi istenilen yonde degilse,
motorun enerjisini kesip mil hareketinin tamamen durmasini
bekledikten sonra herhangi iki faz kablosunun baglant1 yerini
degistiriniz.

KABLO GIiRIiSLERI

Kablo girisleri asagida belirtilen standartlarla uyumlu
olmalidir:

chz [ emumame | o | o
-20°C, EN 60079-0
T0Z Exth +40°C EN 60079-31
ELEKTRIKSEL BAGLANTI

Motorun enerji kaynagina baglantis1 sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir.
Sebeke ile yapilacak olan baglanti yukarida belirtilmis olan
standartlara ve ATEX 2014/34/EU direktifine uygun kablaj ile
yapilmalidir.
Baglant1 kablosunun serbest ucunun sebekeyle baglantist
giivenli bir bolgede ya da patlayici bolgede Ex korumali bir
muhafaza igerisinde gergeklestirilmelidir.
Besleme gerilimi ve frekans: igin daima motor etiketinde
bulunan nominal degerleri referans alimz.
50 Hz i¢in +/-5%; 60 Hz igin +-3% voltaj toleransiyla ¢alisma
saglanabilir.
Y/A yol verme durumunda Y kalkis akimi diistiikten sonra
gecisin yapildigi teyit edilmelidir. Gegisin uygun yapilmamasi
motorun yiiklenme kapasitesi disina ¢ikmasina sebebiyet
verebilir.

TOPRAKLAMA

Terminal kutusunun igine takilan topraklama vida terminaline
ek olarak, motor govdesi tizerinde bir baska harici kablo
olmalidir. Hat iletkeni S boliimiine sahipse toprak baglantisi
olmalidir.

Toprak iletken Hat iletkeni
=S S< 16mm?
16 16mm3< S <35mm?
>0.58 S>35mm?

BAGLANTI SEMASI

Resim 1: Bir Fazli Elektrik Motoru
Baglanii Semasi

Kondansatér —
(Cr)

Yardimer Sargn

" Ana Sarmi
)

“Yardimer Sargt, ©
Faz Girisi | | @y
L Ana Sarg:

)

INVERTER KULLANIMI

Motorlarin  inverter tarafindan beslenmesi durumunda;
sarginin iginde, sicaklik sinifi siirmi giivence altina alacak
koruyucular (normal olarak PTC termistorii) bulunmalidir.
Bu tiir cihazlar, sinir sicakligina ulagilmasi durumunda motora
giden giicii kesebilecek bir kontrol cihazina baglanmalidir.

BAKIM VE ONARIM

Tehlikeli ortamlarda g¢alisan motorlarin  bakim
islemleri EN 60079-19 standardina uygun sekilde
gergeklestirilmelidir.
Tim bakim ve inceleme islemleri motor hareketsiz ve
elektriksel ~baglantis1  kesilmisken —gergeklestirilmelidir.
Tehlikeli bolge igerisindeyken klemens kutusu agilmadan 6nce
tim besleme elemanlarinin enerjisi  kesilip izolasyonun
saglandigindan emin olunmalidir. Yanici toz bulunduran
ortamda klemens kutusu kapagi agilmamalidir. Her 3000
saatlik kullanimda V-Ring gres yag: kontrol edilmeli, gerekli
durumda degistirilmelidir. Periyodik olarak su kontroller
gergeklestirilmelidir:
-Motor yiizeyinin temizligi ve sogutucu hava akimini
tikayacak bir ortam/nesne olmadigi,
-Elektriksel baglant1 somunlarinin sikilig,
-Motorun diisiik vibrasyonla (v eff<3,5mm/s) ve anormal bir
giriiltii yaratmadan ¢alistig1 ( yiiksek vibrasyon ve giiriilti
durumunda motor mekanik baglantilarinin gerekli sikilikta,
rotor balansinin ve rulmanlarinin iyi durumda oldugundan
emin olunmalidir.)

Onarim islemleri, EN 60079-19 standardinda
A belirtilen kurallar 1s18inda gergeklestirilmelidir.
Onarim islemi yalmz MIKSAN MOTOR SAN ve

TIC. A.S. kontrolii ve yetkisi altinda gergeklestirilebilir.

NAKLIiYAT VE DEPOLAMA

Motorun devreye alinmasindan 6nce nakliyat sirasinda
motorun herhangi bir hasar almadigindan emin olunmali ve
hasar gordiigii diisiiniilen iiriinler i¢in nakliye sirketi ve Miksan
Motor ile irtibata gegilmelidir.

Nakliyat islemleri sirasinda motor govdesindeki herhangi bir
kismindan asilmak suretiyle tasinmamalidir.

Motorlar kuru, tozsuz ve diisiik vibrasyonlu (v eff<0,2 mm/s)
ortamlarda muhafaza edilmelidir. Montaj islemlerinden 6nce
motorun sargi izolasyon direnci Olgiilmeli ve 1,5 MQ
degerinden bityiik oldugu teyit edilmelidir.

iZiN VERILEN YUK

Fi—Thrust
. ‘ Tip Rulman

Max Max Max
radial axial axial
yiik yiik yiik

in L2 (itme) (cekme)

|CD
f ‘ 56 6201-ZZ C3
Lo 63 6202-ZZC3_| 356 240 110
—r 71 6202-ZZC3_| 356 300 140
80 6204-ZZC3_| 580 400 190
iSARETLEME
c E Avrupa Direktiflerine uygunluk
isareti
Patlayici ortamda ¢alismaya
@ uygunluk isareti
1 Yeriistii kimyasal endiistriler igin
2 Yiiksek seviyeli koruma kategorisi
G Patlayici gaz ortami
Ex db IIC Alev almaz koruma, Gaz grubu,
T4 Sicaklik sinifi
D Yanic1 toz ortami
Exth IlIC Zone 21 igin toz koruma
T120C Azami yiizey sicaklifi
Ta Ortam sicaklig1
mb Kapsiilleme
AB: CE Tip Inceleme Sertifikasinin
alind1g1 laboratuvar
AB XX ATEX yyyy xx: sertifika verilis yili
yyyy: CE tip sertifikasi numarasi
Tipe Uygunluk Sertifikasinin
272772 alindig1 Onanmig Kurulusun sicil
numarast
MODULER BiLESENLER
Tip Flang Ayak Terminal kutu kapak
56 M5X10 - MBx12
63 M5x16 M5x16 MBx12
71 M5x16 M6x16 M5x12
80 M5x16 M6x16 MBx12

Vida kalitesi 8.8




